Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any 
Committee, including the Nomination and Remuneration Committee which the Board has 
constituted) to create, offer, issue, grant and allot from time to time, in one or more tranches, 
not exceeding 1,55,00,000 (One Crores Fifty Five Lacs) employee stock options 
(“Options”) to the eligible employees of the Company, as determined in terms of the 
Scheme, exercisable into not more than 1,55,00,000 (One Crores Fifty Five Lacs) equity 
shares of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each fully paid-up (“Shares”), to be 
sourced from the secondary acquisition by the Trust, where one Option would convert into 
one equity share upon exercise, on such terms and in such manner, in accordance with the

[...]

may be necessary from the regulatory authorities  and subject to such conditions and 
modifications as may be prescribed or imposed by such authorities   while granting such 
approvals, permissions and sanctions, consent of the members of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded to acquire not exceeding 1,55,00,000 (One Crores Fifty Five Lacs) equity 
shares of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each fully paid-up (“Shares”), by way of 
secondary acquisition, from time to time, in one or more tranches, for implementation of 
‘Motherson Sumi Wiring India Limited– Employee Stock Option Scheme 2025’ (“ESOP

[...]

Maximum number of Options to be issued per employee and in aggregate: 

The maximum number of Options under the Scheme per Employee per grant and in 

aggregate (taking into account all grants) for such Employee under the Scheme, shall not 

exceed 5, 76,000 [Five Lacs Seventy Six Thousand) .  

Further, members may note that prior approval of shareholders of the Company in 

the general meeting by passing special resolution shall be obtained in case the 

Grant of Options to any identified Employee, during any one year, is equal to or

[...]

(d) Payment of gratuity as per the policy of the Company. 
(e) Encashment of leave as per the policy of the Company. 

The Annual remuneration including the above basic salary, allowances and perquisites 
for financial year 2025-26 shall be amount upto INR 2,44,00,000 (Rupees Two Crores 
Forty Four Lacs Only) along with benefits as enumerated. 

(iii) Other terms of appointment: 

(a) The terms and conditions of the appointment and remuneration of the WTD may be 

altered and varied from time to time by the Board as it may, in its discretion deem fit,